

No. 23-1127

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD  
HEATH,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-FRAUD COALITION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

Jacklyn DeMar  
THE ANTI-FRAUD  
COALITION  
1220 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel. (202) 296-4826

Chandra A. Napora  
Jillian L. Estes  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC  
4410 Carver Woods Drive  
Suite 200  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242  
Tel. (513) 651-4400  
cnapora@morganverkamp.com  
jestes@morganverkamp.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The False Claims Act Has a Long History  
of Protecting Taxpayers from Fraud on  
Government Programs, Regardless of the  
Mechanism Through Which False Claims  
Are Made.....3

A. The Modern False Claims Act,  
Building on the Lincoln-Era Statute,  
Was Drafted to Provide Redress For  
All Types of Fraud on the United  
States ..... 5

B. Financial Harm to The United States  
is Not a Precondition for FCA  
Enforcement ..... 6

C. Congress Clarified the Reach of the  
FCA When Courts Narrowly  
Construed Statutory Language in a  
Manner Inconsistent with  
Congressional Intent..... 10

II. Congress Clearly Intended that the FCA  
Reach Funds Held in the E-rate Program ..... 14

III. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Does Not  
Open Floodgates or Expose Private  
Business Relations to Public Fraud  
Enforcement..... 17

IV. The False Claims Act is Constitutional .....	20
A. The Qui Tam Provisions of the FCA Do Not Run Afoul of Article II. ....	21
1. An Historical Retrospective Supports the Constitutionality of the FCA .....	24
2. Evidence of Founding-Era <i>Qui            Tam</i> Usage Shows the Constitutionality of the Act .....	25
B. FCA Relators have Article III Standing .	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	26
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	10,11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U. S. 714 (1986).....	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	26
<i>CFPB v. Comty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024) .....	22
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 336 F.2d 475 (10th Cir. 1964).....	7
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation</i> <i>District v. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	6
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	24, 26
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905) .....	23
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	19
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	18
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958) ...	2, 4
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	7
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20

<i>Sherman qui tam v. The Schooner Exchange</i> , U.S.D.C. New York (1803).....	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	13
<i>The Laura</i> , 114 U.S. 411 (1885).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D. Va. 2005) rev'd 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	4, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21

<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 585 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	4
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 252 (1803).....	26
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	4, 19, 22, 24, 28
<i>W. Air Lines v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	14
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology &amp; Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20

### Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) ..... 20  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) ..... 20  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) ..... 20  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) ..... 19, 20  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4) ..... 20  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5) ..... 20

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 23, 27  
 Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4, 123 Stat. 161711, 12, 13, 18

**Other Authorities**

*Depts. Of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 2001, Hearings before the Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 106th Cong. 68-612 (2001) at 258 (Apr. 28, 2000, Letter from W. Kennard, FCC, to M. Volpe, GAO, regarding the GAO’s on-going study of the E-rate program).....15*  
*E-rate, Other Universal-Service Funds to Be Transferred to U.S. Treasury, EducationWeek, Aug. 8, 2017, <https://www.edweek.org/technology/E-rate-other-universal-service-funds-to-be-transferred-to-u-s-treasury/2017/08>..... 15*

FY2024 E-rate Funding Cap \$4.94 Billion, <a href="https://www.fundsforlearning.com/news/2024/03/fy2024-E-rate-funding-cap-4-94-billion/#:~:text=On%20March%208%2C%202024%2C%20the,FY2023%20cap%20of%20%244.768%20billion.">https://www.fundsforlearning.com/news/2024/03/fy2024-E-rate-funding-cap-4-94-billion/#:~:text=On%20March%208%2C%202024%2C%20the,FY2023%20cap%20of%20%244.768%20billion.</a> .....	17
James E. Pfander, <i>Public Law Litigation in Eighteenth Century America: Diffuse Law Enforcement in a Partisan World</i> , 92 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (2023) .....	25, 26
<i>Medicare Advantage in 2024: Enrollment Update and Key Trends</i> , <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-advantage-in-2024-enrollment-update-and-key-trends/#:~:text=More%20than%20half%20of%20eligible,enrolled%20in%20Medicare%20Advantage%20plans.">https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-advantage-in-2024-enrollment-update-and-key-trends/#:~:text=More%20than%20half%20of%20eligible,enrolled%20in%20Medicare%20Advantage%20plans.</a> .....	17
Randy Beck, <i>TransUnion, Vermont Agency and Statutory Damages Under Article III</i> (August 23, 2023), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4549914">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4549914.</a> .....	24
Randy Beck, <i>Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235, 1254 (2018).....	24
S. Rep. 99-345 (1986).....	5, 8, 21
S. Rep 110-504 (2008).....	10, 13
S. Rep. 111-10 (2009).....	10, 11, 12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>City of Los Angeles Agrees to Pay \$38.2M to Resolve False</i>	



<i>Claims Act Suit for Alleged Misuse of Department of Housing and Urban Development Grant Funds</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/city-los-angeles-agrees-pay-382m-resolve-false-claims-act-suit-alleged-misuse-department">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/city-los-angeles-agrees-pay-382m-resolve-false-claims-act-suit-alleged-misuse-department</a> .....	8, 9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, <i>False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2 Billion in Fiscal Year 2022</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022</a> .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, <i>Connecticut Companies Pay \$5.2 Million to Resolve Allegations of False Claims Act Violations Concerning Fraudulently Obtained Small Business Contracts</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-ct/pr/connecticut-companies-pay-52-million-resolve-allegations-false-claims-act-violations">https://www.justice.gov/usao-ct/pr/connecticut-companies-pay-52-million-resolve-allegations-false-claims-act-violations</a> .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, <i>False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2.68 Billion in Fiscal Year 2023</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-268-billion-fiscal-year-2023">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-268-billion-fiscal-year-2023</a> .....	18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-05-151, <i>Telecommunications: Greater Involvement Needed by FCC in the Management and Oversight of the E-rate Program (2005)</i> .....	14

U.S. Gov't. Accountability Off., AFMD-81-57,  
*Fraud in Government Programs: How  
Extensive is it and How Can it be Controlled?*  
(1981)..... 5, 8, 9

U.S. Gov't. Accountability Off., GAO-17-538,  
*Additional Action Needed to Address Significant  
Risks in FCC's Lifeline Program*  
(2017).....14
